future financial condition and results of operations. You should read the summary historical and pro forma financial information in
conjunction with the information under “Risk Factors,” “Capitalization,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information” and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of NBCUniversal,” as well as our consolidated
financial statements and the related notes, the combined financial statements and the related notes of the Comcast Content Business and the
consolidated financial statements and the related notes of UCDP, all of which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Table of Contents

16

   Historical

   NBCUniversal

NBC
Universal,

Inc.
   Pro forma   Successor   Predecessor   Combined

(in millions)

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2011

  Year
Ended

December 31,
2010

For the Period
January 29,

2011 to
June 30,

2011

For the Period
January 1,
2011 to

January 28,
2011

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2011

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2010

  Year Ended December 31

   2010   2009   2008

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Income:
Revenue   $ 9,527   $ 19,315   $ 8,090   $ 1,206   $ 9,296   $ 7,980   $ 16,590   $ 15,085   $ 16,802
Costs and expenses:

Operating costs and expenses   8,030   16,023   6,697   1,171   7,868   6,984   14,037   12,870   13,943
Depreciation   142   308   118   19   137   134   252   242   242
Amortization   393   947   323   8   331   50   97   105   126

   8,565   17,278   7,138   1,198   8,336   7,168   14,386   13,217   14,311
Operating income   962   2,037   952   8   960   812   2,204   1,868   2,491
Other income (expense):

Equity in income of investees, net   169   241   147   25   172   104   308   103   200
Interest expense   (206 )   (387 )   (164 )   (37 )   (201 )   (93 )   (277 )   (49 )   (82 )
Interest income   9   17   7   4   11   28   55   55   110
Other income (expense), net   (74 )   (83 )   (43 )   (29 )   (72 )   (42 )   (29 )   211   270

Income (loss) before income taxes and
noncontrolling interests   860   1,825   899   (29 )   870   809   2,261   2,188   2,989

(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (96 )   (223 )   (93 )   4   (89 )   (274 )   (745 )   (872 )   (1,147 )
Net income (loss) before noncontrolling

interests   764   1,602   806   (25 )   781   535   1,516   1,316   1,842
Net (income) loss attributable to

noncontrolling interests   (93 )   (165 )   (86 )   2   (84 )   (23 )   (49 )   (38 )   (73 )
Net income (loss) attributable to

NBCUniversal   $ 671   $ 1,437   $ 720   $ (23 )   $ 697   $ 512   $ 1,467   $ 1,278   $ 1,769
Other Financial Information:
Net cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities   $ 1,020   $ (629 )   $ 391   $ 565   $ 2,011   $ 2,622   $ 1,905
Investing activities   $ (83 )   $ 315   $ 232   $ (163 )   $ (381 )   $ (350 )   $ (748 )
Financing activities   $ (324 )   $ (300 )   $ (624 )   $ (376 )   $ (743 )   $ (2,394 )   $ (1,181 )

Cash received from investees   $ 163   $ —   $ 163   $ 88   $ 215   $ 182   $ 218
Capital expenditures   $ 165   $ 16   $ 181   $ 161   $ 352   $ 339   $ 363
Segment Results:
Segment revenue

Cable Networks   $ 3,573   $ 389   $ 3,962   $ 2,354   $ 4,954   $ 4,587   $ 4,350
Broadcast Television   2,583   464   3,047   3,508   6,888   6,166   7,207
Filmed Entertainment   1,876   353   2,229   2,097   4,576   4,220   5,115
Theme Parks   215   27   242   202   522   432   461

Total segment revenue   $ 8,247   $ 1,233   $ 9,480   $ 8,161   $ 16,940   $ 15,405   $ 17,133
Segment operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization
Cable Networks   $ 1,445   $ 143   $ 1,588   $ 1,141   $ 2,347   $ 2,135   $ 2,092
Broadcast Television   225   (16 )   209   (6 )   124   445   611
Filmed Entertainment   (116 )   1   (115 )   13   290   39   648
Theme Parks   152   11   163   57   291   173   208

Total segment operating income before
depreciation and amortization   $ 1,706   $ 139   $ 1,845   $ 1,205   $ 3,052   $ 2,792   $ 3,559

(1)  (2)  (3)

(4)

(5)

(6 )

(7 )

(8 )

Table of Contents

17

   Historical
   NBCUniversal   NBC Universal, Inc.
   Successor   Predecessor

As of

June 30,
2011

   As of December 31

(in millions)

   2010   2009   2008

   (unaudited)

Balance Sheet Information:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,121   $ 1,084   $ 197   $ 319

[…]

•   Our cash distribution of approximately $7.4 billion to GE prior to the closing of the Joint Venture Transaction

  •   Elimination of historical transactions between NBCUniversal and the Comcast Content Business

  •   Remeasurement of our assets and liabilities acquired by Comcast to fair value

•   Adjustments to reflect the tax effect of the conversion of our company from a Delaware corporation into a Delaware

limited liability company

  •   Other adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the Joint Venture Transaction

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of  Income
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

47

   NBCUniversal
NBC

Universal, Inc.
   Successor   Predecessor   Combined   Joint Venture Transaction (1)

(in millions)

For the Period
January 29,

2011 to
June 30,

2011

For the Period
January 1,
2011 to

January 28,
2011

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2011

Comcast
Content

Business (2)

Transaction-

Related
Adjustments

(3)
(4)   Notes

Pro Forma

(5)

Revenue   $ 8,090   $ 1,206   $ 9,296   $ 232   $ (1 )   3e, 4a   $ 9,527
Costs and expenses:

Operating costs and expenses   6,697   1,171   7,868   168   (6 )   3a, 4a, 4b, 4c   8,030
Depreciation   118   19   137   5   —   142
Amortization   323   8   331   13   49   3b, 4b   393

   7,138   1,198   8,336   186   43   8,565
Operating income   952   8   960   46   (44 )   962
Other income (expense):

Equity in income of investees, net   147   25   172   3   (6 )   3c, 3d   169
Interest expense   (164 )   (37 )   (201 )   (3 )   (2 )   3f, 3g, 3h, 3i, 4c, 4d   (206 )
Interest income   7   4   11   3   (5 )   3f, 4d   9
Other income (expense), net   (43 )   (29 )   (72 )   —   (2 )   3e   (74 )

Income (loss) before income taxes and
noncontrolling interests   899   (29 )   870   49   (59 )   860

(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (93 )   4   (89 )   (18 )   11   3i, 4e   (96 )
Net income (loss) before noncontrolling

interests   806   (25 )   781   31   (48 )   764
Net (income) loss attributable to

noncontrolling interests   (86 )   2   (84 )   (9 )   —   3h   (93 )
Net income (loss) attributable to

NBCUniversal   $ 720   $ (23 )   $ 697   $ 22   $ (48 )   $ 671

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of  Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

48

   Joint Venture Transaction (1)

(in millions)

NBC
Universal, Inc.

Predecessor

Comcast
Content

Business (2)

Transaction-

Related
Adjustments

(3) (4)   Notes   Pro Forma (5)

Revenue   $ 16,590   $ 2,719   $ 6   3e, 4a   $ 19,315
Costs and expenses:

Operating costs and expenses   14,037   2,015   (29 )   3a, 4a, 4b, 4c   16,023
Depreciation   252   56   —   308
Amortization   97   266   584   3b, 4b   947

   14,386   2,337   555   17,278
Operating income   2,204   382   (549 )   2,037
Other income (expense):

Equity in income of investees, net   308   16   (83 )   3c, 3d   241
Interest expense   (277 )   (36 )   (74 )   3f, 3g, 3h, 3i, 4c, 4d   (387 )
Interest income   55   27   (65 )   3f, 4d   17
Other income (expense), net   (29 )   (8 )   (46 )   3e   (83 )

Income (loss) before income taxes and
noncontrolling interests   2,261   381   (817 )   1,825

(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (745 )   (165 )   687   3i, 4e   (223 )
Net income (loss) before noncontrolling

interests   1,516   216   (130 )   1,602
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling

interests   (49 )   (57 )   (59 )   3h   (165 )
Net income (loss) attributable to NBCUniversal   $ 1,467   $ 159   $ (189 )   $ 1,437

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1) Basis of Presentation

The Joint Venture Transaction closed on January 28, 2011, which combined our Predecessor and the Comcast Content Business. The significant
components of the consideration transferred were as follows:

Due to the change in control of our company from GE to Comcast, acquisition accounting has been applied to the Joint Venture Transaction,
which requires an allocation of the purchase price to the net assets of our existing businesses, based on their fair values as of the date of the